

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TOHONO O’ODHAM NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Interior,

Defendant,

CITY OF GLENDALE, ARIZONA,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-472-JDB

**THE CITY OF GLENDALE’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Audrey E. Moog, DC Bar No. 468600
Dana Carver Boehm, DC Bar No. 494865
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1109
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910

Attorneys for Intervenor City of Glendale

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE SECRETARY IS UNDER NO DUTY TO TAKE PARCEL 2 INTO TRUST	1
A. The Glendale Parcel Is Plainly Within Glendale’s Corporate Limits And Cannot Be Taken Into Trust Pursuant To The Gila Bend Act	2
B. Taking Parcel 2 Into Trust Requires More Than Statutory Construction	8
C. There Are Additional Issues Before The Secretary Apart From The Construction Of The Corporate Limits Provision	10
II. NO UNREASONABLE DELAY EXISTS IN THIS CASE	13
A. The Delay Complained Of Is Not Unreasonable Given The Importance, Legal Complexity, And Permanence Of The Nation’s Request	14
B. The Delay Complained Of Is Not Unreasonable Given The Department’s Backlog Of Applications And Limited Resources	16
1. The Nation’s application has required the Department to handle far more than a single question of Statutory Construction	17
2. The Department has discretion to set its own priorities and timetable regarding how it processes fee-to-trust applications	18
3. The Nation faces no actionable harm as a result of the Department’s delay	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</u> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8-9
<u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<u>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. NIGC</u> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005)	8
<u>County of Amador, Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</u> , No. CIV. S-07-527 LKK/GGH, 2007 WL 4390499 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2007)	11
<u>Cutler v. Hayes</u> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<u>Dolgosheev v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</u> , No. CIV.A. 07-1019, 2008 WL 2950766 (W.D. Pa. July 25, 2008)	16
<u>Flagstaff Vending Co. v. City of Flagstaff</u> , 578 P.2d 985 (Ariz. 1978)	4, 5
<u>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA</u> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
<u>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</u> , 782 F.2d 263 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	15
<u>In re Am. & Idaho Rivers United</u> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<u>In re Monroe Commc'ns Corp.</u> , 840 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17
<u>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int'l Union</u> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22
<u>Molzof v. United States</u> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	3, 7
<u>New York v. U.S. EPA</u> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3
<u>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Union v. OSHA</u> , 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)	22
<u>Orion Reserves Ltd. P'ship v. Kempthorne</u> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 130 S. Ct. 110 (2009)	17, 19
<u>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Brock</u> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<u>Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</u> , 842 F.2d 466 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<u>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</u> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	3, 14

Tohono O’odham Nation v. Phoenix Area Dir., Bureau of Indian Affairs, 22 IBIA
 220 (Int. Bd. of Indian Apps. Aug. 14, 1992).....2, 9, 15

Towne v. Eisner, 245 U.S. 418 (1918)6

Torres v. Chertoff, No. 1:07-cv-01649, 2007 WL 4261742 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 30,
 2007)13

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....3

Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC, 570 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....11

Wis. Valley Improvement v. FERC, 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001)11

FEDERAL STATUTES:

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 271911

Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 46519

Gila Bend Indian Reservation Lands Replacement Act, Pub. L. No. 99-503, § 6(d),
 100 Stat. 1798 (1986).....1

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.

 § 9-461.11(A).....5

 § 9-462.07(A).....5

 § 9-500.236

REGULATIONS:

25 C.F.R. § 151.129

25 C.F.R. § 151.139, 10

25 C.F.R. § 292.3(b)11

73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008)11

MISC. AUTHORITIES:

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. (Westlaw) 2004)..... 6-7

Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Div. of Real Estate Servs.,
Acquisition of Title to Land Held In Fee or Restricted Fee (May 20, 2008),

available at <http://www.aile-inc.org/PDF%20files/FeeToTrustHandbook1.0.pdf>
(last visited May 26, 2010)10

Mem. of Agreement between the NIGC & the Dep't of the Interior (Jan. 2009),
available at <http://64.38.12.138/docs/nigc/mou011409.pdf> (last visited May 26,
2010)11

Office of Indian Gaming, Checklist for Gaming Acquisitions, Gaming Related
Acquisitions and IGRA Section Determinations (Sept. 2007), available at
<http://www.bia.gov/idc/groups/public/documents/test/idc-001904.pdf> (last
visited May 26, 2010)11

U.S. Dep't of Interior, OIG, Evaluation Report: Process Used to Assess
Applications to Take Land into Trust for Gaming Purposes (Rep. No. E-EV-
BIA-0063-2003) (Sept. 2005), available at
<http://www.doioig.gov/upload/2005-G-0030.pdf> (last visited May 26, 2010).....12, 21
